Title
Dual thermoresponsive polysaccharide derivative
– water system. Partially substituted amylose
butylcarbamate in water
Author(s) Nakata, Yuma; Kitamura, Shinichi; Terao, Ken
Citation Carbohydrate Polymers. 2024, 325(8), p. 121587
Version Type AM
URL https://hdl.handle.net/11094/93147

(DMAC, super dehydrated grade, 80 mL) was added to the flask under an Ar atmosphere to
dissolve the ESA sample in the solvent (DMAC-LiCl).  Pyridine (80 mL) distilled over CaH2
and n-butyl isocyanate (1.2 mL, 14 mmol) was added to the mixture.  The resulting reaction
solution was mixed at 90 °C for 24 h.  The brown colored solution was poured into acetone (2
L) to precipitate the polymer sample.  The evaluated sample was dissolved in water and
dialyzed against water for at least 4 d with a SPECTRA/POR dialysis tube (MWCO = 12000 -
 7
14000).  The resulting aqueous solution was lyophilized to obtain a white solid sample.  The
yield was 1.97 g.  Since ABC samples with high DS (0.8 – 0.9) were not soluble in water, the
crude sample was purified by reprecipitation with methanol as solvent and water as precipitant.
 The chemical structure of the obtained ABC samples was confirmed by the ultimate
analysis and 1H NMR with dimethyl sulfoxide-d6 as a solvent (Fig. S2).  The DS value was
estimated from the weight ratio of carbon to nitrogen from the former analysis.  The purified
ABC samples synthesized from ESA50K were designated as ABC40K0.17, ABC40K0.32,
ABC40K0.33, and ABC40K0.83.  The other two ABC samples prepared from ESA200K were
named as ABC220K0.27 and ABC220K0.92, where 40K and 220K indicate an approximate
value of the weight average molar mass Mw.  The DS value is shown as the last digits of the
sample code.  ABC40K0.17, ABC40K0.32, ABC40K0.33, and ABC220K0.27 were soluble
in cold water, while aqueous solutions of ABC40K0.32, ABC40K0.33, and ABC220K0.27
were thermosensitive.  The high DS samples, ABC40K0.83 and ABC220K0.92, were,
however, not soluble in water.  We did not determine the molar mass dispersity of the samples
because the appropriate solvent for size-exclusion chromatography was not found.
Considering that a similarly prepared fully substituted butylcarbamate sample from ESA50K
(ATBC148K) has a molar mass dispersity Đ = 1.14, defined as the ratio of Mw to the number
average molar mass (Kabata, Ryoki, Kitamura, & Terao, 2021), it is suggested that the current
ABC40K samples have a relatively narrow molar mass dispersity.  The sample characteristics
are summarized in Table 1.  The yield was calculated from the weight ratio of the purified ABC
sample to the added ESA sample taking into account the weight increase of the substitution
reaction.  The Mw values for three thermoresponsive polymers were determined from the SAXS
measurements described below.  Although the Mw values for the other samples were not
determined, they were calculated from the Mw value for the other samples from the same ESA
source, assuming the same degree of polymerization (DP).
 8
Table 1
Molecular characteristics of ABC samples in water
 Yield /% DS a Mw / kg
mol−1
Solubility
in water e
ABC40K0.17 71 0.17 37 c S
ABC40K0.32 66 0.32 40.7 b P
ABC40K0.33 54 0.33 39.3 b P
ABC40K0.83 61 0.83 52 c I
ABC220K0.27 56 0.27 290 d P
ABC220K0.92 80 0.92 220 b I
a DS = 3 for full substitution.
b From SAXS,
c Calculated assuming the same DP as AEC40K0.32 and ABC40K0.33.
d Calculated assuming the same DP as AEC220K0.92.